
Amendmenl No. 5 
lo 

Conlract No. NA140000157 
for 

Preventalive Maintenance for Liquid Chromatograph Mass Spectrometer 
between 

Waters Technologies Corporation 
and the 

City of Austin 

1.0 The City hereby exercises this extension option for the subject contract. This extension option will be January 20, 2018, 
through January 19, 2019. No options will remain. 

2.0 The total contract amount is increased by $25,620.00 by this extension period. The tolal contract authorization is 
recapped below: 

Action Action Amount Total Contract Amount 

Initial Tenn: 
01/20/2014 - 01/1912015 $22,763.00 $22,763.00 
Amendment No. 1: Replace Section 4.1 Term of Contract 
09/1912014 so.co $22,763.00 
Amendment No. 2: Option 1 - Extension 
01/20/2015 - 01/1912016 $23,446.00 $46,209.00 
Amendment No. 3: Option 2 - Extension 
01120/2016- 01/19/2017 $24.149.00 $70,358.00 
Amendment No. 4: Option 3 - Extension 
01120/2017 -01/1912018 $24,874.00 $95,232.00 
Amendment No. 5: Option 4 - Extension 
01/20/2018- 01/19/2019 $25,620.00 $120,852.00 

3.0 MBE/WBE goals do not apply to this contract. 

4.0 By signing this Amendment the Contracior certifies Iha! the vendor and its principals are not currently suspended or 
debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the GSA List of Parties Excluded from 
Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the State of Texas, or the City of Austin. 

5.0 All other terms and conditions remain the same. 

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this amendment is hereby incorporated into and made a part of the above-referenced 
contract. 

Sign/Date: ~ !Ji '----
Printed Name: Mark Groudas 
Authorized Representative 

Waters Technologies Corporation 
34 Maple Street 
Milford, MA 
(800) 252-4752 
Michelle. Minors@waters.com 

jb 

Dec 6, 2017 

, 

Linell Goo -8 own 
Contract Management Supervisor II 
City of Austin 
Purchasing Office 
124 W. Slh Street, Ste. 310 
Austin, Texas 78701 



Amendment No. 4 
to 

Contract No. NA140000157 
for 

Preventative Maintenance for Liquid Chromatograph Mass Spectrometer 
between 

Waters Technologies Corporation 
and the 

City of Austin 

1.0 The City hereby exercises this extension option for the subject contract. This extension option will be January 20, 2017, 
through January 19, 2018. One option will remains. 

2.0 The total contract amount is increased by $24,874.00 by this extension period The total contract authorization is 
recapped below: 

Action Action Amount Total Contract Amount 

Initial Term: 
01120/2014 -0111912015 $22 763.00 $22 763.00 
Amendment No. 1: Replace Section 4.1 Te"" of Contract 
09119/2014 $0.00 $22,763.00 
Amendment No. 2: Option 1 - Extension 
0112012015-01/1912016 $23446.00 $46209.00 
Amendment No. 3: Option 2 - Extension 
01/20/2016- 01/1912017 $24149.00 $70 358.00 
Amendment No. 4: Option 3 - Extension 
01120/2017 - 01/19/2018 $24 874.00 $95.232.00 

3.0 MBE/WBE goals do not apply to this contract. 

4.0 By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the vendor and its principals are not currently suspended or 
debarred from doing business with the Federal Government. as Indicated by the GSA List of Parties Excluded from 
Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the State of Texas, or the City of Austin. 

5.0 All other terms and conditions remain the same. 

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this amendment is hereby incorporated Into and made a part of the above-referenced 
contract. WATERS TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION 

Sign/Dale: By:@ d ~ 121/'e"16 Sign/Date: 'frtzuL...t/Rtditl -&a..:n 
/-4-17 

Printed Name: Mark N. Groudas 
Authorized Representative 
Title: Vice President. Americas Field Operations 

Waters Technologies Corporation 
34 Maple Street 
Milford, MA 
(800) 252-4752 
Michelle.Minors@waters.com 

Jb 

Linell Goodin-Brown 
Contract Compliance Supervisor 
City of Austin 
Purchasing Office 
124 W. 8111 Street, Ste. 310 
Austin, Texas 78701 



Amendment No. 3 
to 

Contract No. NA140000157 
for 

Preventative Maintenance for Liquid Chromatograph Mass Spectrometer 
between 

Waters Technologies Corporation 
and the 

City of Austin 

1.0 The City hereby exercises this extension option for the subject contract. This extension option will be effective January 
20, 2016 through January 19, 2017. Two options will remain. 

2.0 The total contract amount is increased by $24, 149.00 by this extension period. The total contract authorization is 
recapped below: 

Action Action Amount Total Contract Amount 

Initial Term: 
01/20/2014 - 01/19/2015 $22,763.00 $22,763.00 
Amendment No. 1: Replace Section 4.1. Term of Contract 
09/19/2014 $0.00 $22 763.00 
Amendment No. 2: Option 1 - Extension 
01/20/2015- 01/19/2016 $23446.00 $46 209.00 
Amendment No. 3: Option 2 - Extension 
01/20/2016 - 01/19/2017 $24,149.00 $70 358.00 

3.0 MBE/WBE goals do not apply to this contract. 

4.0 By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the vendor and its principals are not currently suspended or 
debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the GSA list of Parties Excluded from 
Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the State of Texas, or the City of Austin. 

5.0 All other terms and conditions remain the same. 

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this amendment is hereby incorporated into and made a part of the above-referenced 
contract. 

Sign/Date: J1t<f /l( ~ 
Printed Name:Mark Groudas 
Authorized Representative 

Waters Technoligies Corporation 
34 Maple Street 
Milford, Pennsylvania 01757 

Michelle Minors@waters.com 
800-252-4752 

January 4, 2016 

Contract Compliance Supervisor 

City of Austin 
Purchasing Office 
124 W. 81h Street, Ste. 310 
Austin, Texas 78701 



Amendment No. 2 
to 

Contract No. NA 140000157 
for 

Preventative Maintenance for Liquid Chromatograph Mass Spectrometer 
between 

Water Technology Corporation 
and the 

City of Austin 

1.0 The City hereby exercises this extension option for the subject contract. This extension option will be effective January 
20, 2015 through January 19, 2016. Three options will remain. 

2.0 The total contract amount Is increased by $23,446.00 by this extension period. The total contract authorization is 
recapped below: 

Action Action Amount Total Contract Amount 

Initial Term: 
01/20/2014- 01/19/2015 $22,763.00 $22 763.00 
Amendment No. 1: Replace Section 4.1. Term of Contract 
09/19/2014 $0.00 $22,763.00 
Amendment No. 1 : Option 1 - Extension 
01/20/2015- 01/19/2016 $23,446.00 $46,209.00 

3.0 MBE/WBE goals do not apply to this contract. 

4.0 By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the vendor and its principals are not currently suspended or 
debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the GSA List of Parties Excluded from 
Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the State of Texas, or the City of Austin. 

5.0 All other terms and conditions remain the same. 

Printed Name: ....... .--.f ..... 1....,i:--1...:.a..;..:....:~-=~---­
Authorized Representative 

Waters Technoligies Corporation 
34 Maple Street 
Milford, Pennsylvania 01757 

Michelle Minors@waters.com 
800-252-4752 

Debbie DePaul 
Contract Compliance Supervisor 

City of Austin 
Purchasing Office 
124 W. 8th Street, Ste. 310 
Austin, Texas 78701 

--



Amendment No. 1 
to 

Contract No. NA140000157 
for 

Preventative Maintenance for Liquid Chromatograph Mass Spectrometer 
Between 

Waters Technalogy Corporation 
and the 

City of Austin 

1.0 The above referenced Contract is amended as follows: 

1.1 Section 4.1 of the Contract 1s hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced as follow: 

This Contract shall become effective on January 20, 2014 and shall remain in effect fora 
term of one (1) year and may be extended 1hereafter for up to four (4) additional twelve (12) 
month periods subject to the approval of the Contractor and the City's Purchasing Officer of 
his designee. The term of service provided under the Plans shall commence as of the Plan 
Effective date provided on the acknowledgement copy of the Plan and shall continue as 
provided in the appllcable service Plan subject to execution of each renewal option. 

2.0 All other terms and conditions remain unchanged and in full force and effect 

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below. Amendment No.1 is hereby incorporated into and made a part of the 
a bove-.ref erenceq contract. 

Si nature: i 
City of Austin 
Purchasing Office 

Date 

Amendment No I-FINAL.doc 

Date 



 Page 1 of 1 

 

Financial and Administrative Service Department 
Purchasing Office 
P.O. Box 1088, Austin, Texas, 78767 

  
August 21, 2014 
 
Waters Technologies Corporation  
Michelle Minors 
34 Maple Street  
Milford, PA 01757 
Michelle_Minors@waters.com  
 
Dear Ms. Minors: 
 
The City of Austin has approved the award and execution of a contract with your 
company for Preventative Maintenance for Liquid Chromatograph Mass Spectrometer. 

 
Responsible Department: Austin Police Department 
Department Contact Person: Albert Banda 
Department Contact Email: Albert.Banda@austintexas.gov 
Department Contact Telephone: 512-974-5273 
Project Name: Preventative Maintenance for Liquid Chromatograph 

Mass Spectrometer 
Contractor Name: Waters Technologies Corporation  
Contract Number: NA140000157 
Contract Period: 8/21/14 – 8/20/15 
Contract Period Amount $22,763 
Extension Options: Four, 12-month options  
Requisition Number: 14041600311 
Solicitation Number: N/A – Sole Source 
Agenda Item Number: 44 
Council Approval Date: 6/26/14 
  
 
Thank you for your interest in doing business with the City of Austin.  If you have any 
questions regarding this contract, please contact the person referenced under 
Department Contact Person above. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Erin D’Vincent 
Purchasing Office 

mailto:Michelle_Minors@waters.com
mailto:Albert.Banda@austintexas.gov


AND 

MASS 

1. GRANTOF 











6. WARRANTIES 

















In witness whereof the parties have caused duly authorized representauves to execute 1h1s Contract on the dates 
set forth below 

Name Patnc1a A Matuszko 
Printed Name 

CITY OF AUSTIN( .. 

~~~ 
Name rn V\ 1NlM (l?AQt 
Pnnted Name 

Tille OMs1on Controller Arnencas Field Operations Hle ~~~qt' 
.... 

Oate~~l_....1_r·~~~~~~-1~~"--~~-
I Date --Ul.~\.---------

Exh1b1t A 

Exh1b1t B 

E.xh1b1t c 

List o f Exhibits 

Contractors Ouolahon #20773715 
Contractors Total Assurance Service Plan 

City's Non-D1scnmtna!lon Cert1f1cate 



• 





LA80RATORY Austin 

-



Wat .rs TOTAL ASSURANCE PLAN 
FOR WATERS INm UMENTS 

STATEMENT OF COVERAGE 
For the coverage period and price set forth in the Quotation for Waters® Instruments' Total Assurance Pion, 

Waters Corporation shall provide the Customer with the maintenance services, repair services and other 

on-site and off-site services to keep Waters instruments performing in accordance with the operating 

specifications set forth in the opplicoble user documentation. 

Each new Total Assurance Pion Customer wil l receive this Statement of Coverage, which details the materials, 

ports and services provided under the terms of a Waters Corporation Total Assurance Pion . For so long os 

Waters offers coverage, the Total Assurance Pion Is renewable for successive one-year periods at the charges 

and on the terrns in effect at the time of renewaL In connection with each renewal, Waters will provide the 

Customer with any modified pion terms. 

Service Availability 
During the coverage period, Waters will provide scheduled maintenance service where required and 

available., as well as any additional repair and maintenance services required for the listed instruments 

including optional components installed within the inslrument(s). 

Priority service response will be accorded to Total Assurance Pion Customers when required. (Scheduling of 

services and resources for Total Assurance Pion Customers will toke precedence over non-pion customers.) 

Service is provided during normal business hours (9:00 AM- 5 :00 PM, Monday - Friday) . Service is not 

available when Waters offices ore closed in observance of legal holidays. 

Service will be delivered at Waters option in one of three ways: 

1. A service representative will be dispatched to the Customer's site. 

2 . The instrument will be serviced at an off-site Waters repair facility. 

3. Replacement ports with appropriate installation instructions will be shipped to the Customer. 

Service provided under the Total Assurance Plan does not ensure uninterrupted operation of the Customer's 

systems or instruments contained therein. 

Materials, Parts and Services Provided 
Performance Maintenance wi ll be provided al a mutually agreed upon time, during which Performance 

Maintenance (PM) Kits (where available) will be installed. These PM Kits contain the general maintenance 

ports (subject to changes related to product improvements) listed below: 

Solvent Management Systems/Pump$ 

• Plunger Replacement 

• Plunger Seal Replacement 

• Check Valve Replacement/Rebui lding 

• Solvent Fi lter(s) Replacement 

• Drow Off and Reference Valve Rebuilding 

'< ' ·,~ .... ·h .\ • \ r.1,1 



Waters 

~le Monogement Systems Auto-Injectors ond Injectors 

• Seal Pock and Needle Rebuilding or Replacement 

• Fluid Pock Rebuilding or Assembly Replocemen! 

• fluid Pack Syringe Replacement 

• Manual Injector Rebuild Kit Installed 

b12!!:.M9.ss Spectrometry Detectors 

• Source Lomps 

• lens/Window replacement as required 

Moss Spectrometry Systems 

• Vocuum Pump Maintenance Parts 

• System Cleaning Materials 

• Fon filters, Valve Rebuild Kits, 'O' Rings 

TOTAL ASSURANCE PlAN 
FOR WATERS fNSTRUMENTS 

In the event of heavy use or internal operating proctices, additional scheduled Performance Maintenance 

visits are available as on extro-charge option for Total Assuronce Plans. The Total Assurance Pion includes 

all parts and service labor required for the repair of non-functioning instrumentation including the supply 

(and installation if not Customer installable) of additional maintenance parts as required. The supply and 

installation of parts as required to maintain the level of performance required ta meet Waters 

Compliance/Qualification testing requirements will be provided (if Qualification Services Option is 

purchased with the Total Assurance Pion) . 

Telephone Technical Support 
During the coverage period, the Customer shall receive Pion priority telephone technical support from the 

applicable Waters office during such office's normal business hours. 

Coverage Exclusions 
The Total Assurance Plan does not include the supply or installation of the following: 

A Operating Supplies 

The Customer is responsible for purchasing and install ing operating supplies without any on-site assistance 

of o Waters field Service Engineer. 

The following is o list (but not inclusive lo) operoting supplies and consumables not covered by any 

Total Assurance Pion: 

• Solvents, Mobile phase 

• Columns, Column Packings 

• Calibration standards 

• Glassware, Sample vials and holders, Priming syringes 

• Reagents, Sample and Solvent Fi lters, Printer Cartridges and Toner, Integrator and Printer Poper, 

Computer Diskettes, CDs, lopes 

1 



Waters TOTAl ASSURANCE PlAN 
FOR WATERS INSTRUMENTS 

B. lnstollotion of Customer lnsto//oble Maintenance Ports ond Operating Supplies 
Only during a Performance Maintenance Visit will Waters Field Service Engineer install Customer­

lnstollable normal wear and maintenance ports. [Normal wear and maintenance ports. ore defined os 

ports and components in all Performance Maintenance Kits.] 

The following is o list (but not inclusive} of normal wear and maintenance ports that are consfdered 

lo be Customer-installable only: 

• Pump plunger seals 

• Pump check valve cartridges 

• Injector syringes 

• Filters 

• Fuses 

• Absorbonce detector source lamps 

• MS defector sample cones, Probe capillaries and fittings, 'O 'rings 

• Vacuum pump oil, fi lters and seals 

• Tubing and tubing connectors 

• Columns 

C. Non-Wafers System Components 
The Total .Assurance Pion does not include service coverage for non-Waters instruments and accessories 

that ore connected to the Waters instrumentation covered by the Pion . It is the Customer's responsibility lo 

obtain service coverage for such components from the original equipment manufacturer. 

The following is a list (but not inclusive) of non-Water.s system accessories and instruments. 

• Computers and computer peripherals 

• Non-Waters detectors 

• MS system water chillers 

Waters shall be under no obligation to provide repair and maintenance service under the Total Assurance 

Pion if (i) the instrument hos been modified without the prior approval of Waters, (ii) the instrument hos 

been worked on or serviced by person(s) not certified by Waters, (iii) the instrument contains ports other 

than Waters Quality Ports® for maintenance or repair, or (iv) the instrument is contaminated with 

radiological, chemical or biological hazards. 

The T oral Assurance Pion does not include any service or supply of moteriol(s} that may be occasioned by 

(i) the Customer's failure to continuously provide o suitable operating environment, (ii) the Customer's 

failure to follow Waters' installation, operation or maintenance instructions, (iii) Customer abuse misuse or 

neglect or (iv) use of a Customer generated calibration/performance verification/qualification procedure . 

Waters Corporation hos no responsibility or liability for failure lo deliver services during the pion coverage 

period due to (i) the lock of o Customer request for such services or (i i) the Customer not providing 

adequate time or access to the equipment. 

.• ·~ :: j • ~· ~ 





Sanctions: 



TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

SUBJ: 

MEMORANDUM 
Austin Police Department 

Administrative Bureau 

Art Acevado, Chief of Pollce 

Albert Banda, Contract Compliance Specialist Sr. 

April 7, 2014 

Signature on sofa source memo - to purchase a Preventative 
Maintenance Service for the Liquid Chromatograph/Ma•• 
Spectrometer in use at the Forensics Laboratory of the Austin 
Police Department, purchased on 12112111 on 
CT870011112900253. The PM is to start from 1/20/2014-
1/1912015, ($22,762.48) with four (4) twelve (12) month extension 
options to renew (year 2, $23,445.34), (year 3, $24, 148.69), (year•· 
$24,873.17), & (year 5, $25,619.36). The total coat of the PM for 
this equipment Is $120,531.90 from Waters Corporation. 

' 

Chief, attached for your review and signature is a sole source memo for the above 
referenced purchase. This purchase is for a PM Service for the Liquid 
Chromatograph/Mass Spectrometer which is highly sensitive and specialized 
equipment for use at the APO Forensics Laboratory. 
The PRF and supporting sole source documents are attached. 

Please call me when ready for pick up. 

If you have any questions. please contact me at 974-5273. 

AB/ab 

Page 1 

-




